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Grand Junction Planning Commission 
Mesa County Courthouse 
Grand Junction, Co. 81501 

Dear Members: 

July :; , 1977 

Enclosed herein is a Preliminary Development Plan for Lamp Lite 
Park, a planned unit development located in a part of the SE{ 
SEt, Section 23, T.lS, R.lW, U. M. and lying South of the Colo­
rado River with a density of 4.5 units per acre. 

The enclosed maps and statements have been prepared in order 
tl1at you mv.y ncces" the relative merits of' the proposed de,-elo:r­
ment. 

A member oi' our f'irm and the developer will be at: the next re­
gular meeting of the Planning Commission t6 discuss the project 
and to answer any questions which may arise. 

Sincerely, 
Paragon Engineering, Inc. 

Robert P. Gerlofs 
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PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

FOR 

LAMP LITE PARK 

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

JULY, 1977 

0\VNERS AND DEVELOPERS : LAMP LITE DEVELOPMENT 

ENGINEERS AND PLANNERS: PARAGON ENGINEERING, INC. 
ENGINEERING CONSULT ANTS 
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~ \ERAL 

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

FOR 

LAMP LITE PARK 

"A PLAKNED UNIT DEVELOPMEKT" 

i lw t'll• loscd mnr~ and statements are provided <1::: a rc'qn~_r.-•:-: 

,,r t J1c Lit:- of Grand Junction Planned Development rC'qt<i 1·•·n;• 1-

This information is intended to provide the Planninrr, Commi:~"'j nn 

h:i tit suf'i~icicnt background data to access the Preliminary Develop­
ment Plan i'or Lamp Lite Park. 

CHARACTER OF LAMP LITE PARK 

-·The site oJ.' the proposed PD Development is approximately lt:.::: 

;Jeres which was anne~ed to the City of' Grand _Junction in D(~CPrnher 

of' 197~3, and presently zoned R-1-c . The site is located at th• 

extreme East end of' existing Santa Clara Avenue, the site 

overlooks the Colorado River, and the City of' Grand Junction, 

\d.th an unobstructed view of' the Bookclif'f' Mountains to thP :\ortll, 

and a vie~ of the Grand Mesa to the East. There is a ppro:x irna t r· 1::-

<1 f'it'teen f'oot clrop-of'f' near the center and parallel to the H:i\f·r 

i'rom which the terrain slopes gradually to the Colorado Ri,er. 

( ~; e e Ex h i b i t No . l ) . The prop e r t y is b o rd e red on the '\ e ""· t l, \ 

single f'amily houses, and several multi f'amily dwellincs. 

diately South and East or this property are open f'ield~;. 

lrnme-

Development pressure in the City of' Grand Junction indicate~ 

that additional housing will be required. The uvailabilit) o1' 

lots f'or this proposed use is very limited at this time, <:tl1l ~ !Jt' 

viu:ouous development activity in the surrounding area iudic.;lf',.-

that this is an acceptable location i'or a use of' this type•. 
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Strict architectural controls will be instigated to protect 

the development; f'rom undesirable influences. 

a set of covenants, conditions and restrictions will be adopted 

to insure proterition to the residents for Lamp Lite Park and t!1e 

~urround:Lng areas. In order to promote the health, saf'ety c:nJd 

welfare of the residents in Lamp Lite Park, a corporate Home-

O\dl.Crs A~cosociation i.s proposed to be formed. Documents i'or i:lJt., 

above will be submitted to the Commission at Final Development 

Plan stage. 

The sewer, water, electric and gas lines are presently installed 

in the site 1'ac ing Santa Clara Avenue • It is anticipated that 

. the City of Grand Junction will provide water & sewer services 

, to Lamp Lite Park. 

An irrigation system is proposed to facilitate the watering of' 

the open spaces and lawn areas, irrigation water will be taken 

from an existing canal which presently cr'osses the site. Eacl1 

unit will have its own gas, water and electricity meter and be 

wired for telephong and cable television. 

This property is \dtlliu ?00 f'ect of' Columbut-; Elc·r:v·nt:;":-y :-;c)Jc.·i. 

and five ulockb i'rom Orchard Mesa Junior High School. Tltc JLi.. ). 

school studcnts hi 11 be" bussed to Grand Junction HLc':ll ScJJou-i, 

\,·ith t!w bus st~oppillt-'; CJt the entrance to thP pro.i,·ct · 

· 11 l t t\•'0 bloc'-s South oi' 'tl1i"' J1Y'01_.,.r~-Therp i.::; a bO\\lJLli'.' i..l .<·y n )011. • n. -

and a '/ to 11 con...-enicnce store about one block to t}H' :::Jouu, -tL­

adjacPnt to this is 3 major employment plant. FiYe blocl-cs ~0\lT 

· · 1' t 'tl 111 r1~ 1·or buildin{': o1' this property 1 s a :::J<.i ehay s ore \n_ 1 - a ·'" _ 

anothPr nPw Sai'eKay storP in the immediate ruturt·. Tllf•J'(' i :-: ;, 

lW\' l>auk within t\,-o !Jlocks of the Saf'eway Storf~. 

1 
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< v; :' . ,~::s;;mlt!!liittmf.~-"'~'.'J{\~-· .. · 
~ .. ~(~~ii~,~ .. ~., ~-;';.:' :~, ~::, -., 

~,;,nq• Lit•· l'<trk con~-dsts oi' 81 single family 

1
., 1 i ,, 11om(· type d\H'lling. (see Exhibit No. 

· 1· • t ,. ,.J· <11 IJ•' !1.5 units per acre. 
• : t i I J I I .' ' '· t' 11 :.; 1 · •· \ . . . 

lot~ cont~Jinin· 

2 and L,. ) • T I H • 

tlJ'( ti ~~JlaCt' contain~ lL75 acres or approximately 2b.2?~ 

i11 tltf' proposed development. Several larr;e 

} ' 

<~r~'<J:-; an~ st.rat.Pe;ically located at various points throughotP: 

I t .1'' d • '\' t ~ J 0 f'IIJI' 11 t • ..\11 ot' the open spaces within Lamp Lite V 1·1~ 

hill IH: int.<•J'<'OIItll'ct;Pd \~·ith pedestrian pathways, and will i·· 

··<>~t>f'l~'t<·.1y l<tlld;-;c;clpt~d, with the _except.ion _of the spaces ad ;;,r.:cnt 

~" tlw c:olor;llfo HiYcr which are planned to remain in its n<•t.'.Jr;d 

Tilt' OJH'll ~pace is designed to readily provide acce:"';- to 

-·~· Hi\er \"ti•·lt \,ill-also allow pedestrian connections to thr: 

.,, •. ,.,, !'•·It l'J'<J,ject." 

1 "I' i11r•·llsity lighting \.;ill be used to l~ght the streets, ,,;:.,IJ.;­

'··''~ ;11rd op•·11 spacl's throughout the project. 

· ,. ,. ,, ' ,_., J • t't. rec rca tion vehicle storage area is planned <1 t: t ltc 

"'l' Lh··:--t•·rly corner of' the site, the storage are;:, ,,-ill be ::·f·nc• c.\ 

•. , t II dll ~"i1)1t root security f'ence and screened from vie,,. 

llw 81 111l'it~ \vitllin Lamp Lite Park consists of one dl\t•lliu 

··;t ;,n ill'liviclually owned lot. The proposed d\\'ellitl,<~:-< ,,·ill •{' 

;•.!ljotJ homes (Zero Lot Lines) in nature. The plan al~o call~ 

tor tl1•~ capability or joining two units with a single commo:, 

1,.,11 at various points throughtout the development. At thi" tiwe 

~>falls iuclicate that each unit will have a total living space· 01 

lwl\-'<'CIJ 9HO and 1100 sq. ft. A minimum or two orf· strcPt I-'~ rkitJ; 

,..paces will be provided with each building site, one of' \dli:l,. 

\,·ill I.Je covered. Additional over f'low parking spaces Drc loc;,'(t•d 

~1t various points about the development. Exhibit ~o. 

the relationship of the building site_s to each other, propo:"PJ 

parking areas, pe9estrian and traffic circulation. ExhiLi t \o. 4 

depicts a typical lot arrangement. While Exhibit No. J shows the 

relationship of each unit in a vertical prospective. 
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.1 . , 1-,, C(-''Pr,~t1 prOJ>Osecl new shopping and and of'ficP arPn:-' !1!'1'!' .. .• ' . . .. . • ... 

l·.itltilt otl!'-lWl:f mjle OJ the proJect site, and adjacent to C.~. 

; r; . · It•• :1 ~ ->o. 

.\ l 
tlt.i~ time Grand Junction does not have a bus system, altlwut 1· 

;· ?··· ltrn:e been scYera 1 proposed. l t appears that in tbe ltr·;•r 

111 ture \,P \liill haYe some f'orm of' public transportation. 

;,:,\·•· cab scrvcie throughout the valley. 

We do 

The roadway system within Lamp Lite Park will be partially de­

di~a~ed and privately owned. Plans call f~r the roadway extending 

from Santa Clara Avenue and a roadway extending South from Santa 

--·clara Avenue to be dedicated to the public. All dedicated roads 

will be paved to a JU' foot width with a 5.25-foot curbwalk on 

one side and a 2 foot gutter on the other side. Private roads 

within the development will be constructed to a 22 foot pavement 

width with 2 foot gutter along each sideLprivate roads will be 

owned and maintained by the residence of Lamp Lite Park. 

The proposed development does not lie ...:ithin any mR~ior drainat>;e 

courses, however, a sma 11 c ana 1 traverses East to West across 1 !Jr· 

development. The site is not affected by off'-site drainace. Tl!•· 

proposed roadway system will carry all drainage a\,;ay f'rom the pro­

posed development. 

LAND OWNERSHIP 

The land within Lamp Lite Park is currently owned by Frederick 

Fuhrmeister, James H. Land and John Abrahamson \\/ho are doin:: 

business as Lamp Lite Development in Grand Junction, Colorado. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

It. is anticipated that the total development of' the property \1i ll 

occur over a three to five year period. The rate or developmPllt 

is dependent upon the communities growth and housing nePd~. 

Development of' LaJTip Lite Par.k will begin immediately upon tll': 

approval of' the final development plan, at the Southwe!,;tcrly 

portion of the site. 
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NAPS 

In this booklet we have enclosed drawings which schemntic;-lll;' 

jllustrates the character and density of d\vellings, road\·:;n 

systems, parking areas and site location. 

·, , .. 
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VICINITY MAP FOR LAMP LITE PARK 
******************************* 
s Schools 

B Businesses 

E Employment Centers 

R Recreational Facilities and Parks 
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APPENDIX 

1. Legal Description 

2. Preliminary Plan Application 

.J. Subdivision Summary Form 
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Bec;inninl'. at<:~ point X. 00° 12 1 Oo'' E 379.8 1'ePt <:tJJd 1\·(~;-;t 

172.8 feet from the Southeast Corner of Lot 4, ~ection 23, 

T.lS, R.l\i., oi' -rhe lite Meridian; Thence N. oo: 12' OtJ" E 

along a line 178.2 feet West of the East Line of ~ection ~J 

to t_ho South bank of the Colorado River; Thence Sout.IJKe:"t 

along "the South bank of' the Colorado River to a point JOO.'JO 

f'eet EaAt of' the West line of' said Lot ~;Thence s. 00° 

21 1 12" E approximately 390.00 feet to a point: Thence we~t 

119.00 feet; Thenc_e S. 00° 21' 12" E 181.2 feet; Thence 

West 181.00 feet to the \vest line of' said Lot ~: Thence 

s. 00° 21 1 12!! E 14.00 feet along the West line of' said 

Lot h to a point \\·est of' the point of beginning; Thence 

East to the point o:f beginning; AXD EXCEPT rights of "·ay 

and easements for roads, ditches and legal HighKays. 

and 

Beginning on the West line of Lot 4, Section 2J, T.lS, R.lh 

oi' the Ute Me rid ian \\·hich is the :'\orth 1 ine and East end oJ· 

Santa Clara AYeuue, Grond Junction, Colorado; Tla.•ncco :3. •J') 

21' 12" E 60.00 rr>et; Thence East JOO.OO i'eet; Tlwnce ~. O'J 

21 1 12" lv to l:ht• South bank of' the Colorado RiYer: Tlwnce 

:-:;outhwesterly alotl{'; thP South bank oj' the Colorado HiYPr ro 

a point 181.00 1'Pet East of' the \\"est line o1' Lot ~; Thenc<· 

S. 00° 21' 1 :~" E to a point East of' the point of' beginnin:~; 

T.ltence lvest to the Point of' Beginning; and EXCEPT the seller 

to retain a non-exclusive easement over existing access uctil 

Sonta Clara Avenue is extended to the East. 
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:·. (nn copi~s of th1s eppl·~.::tion required. Numbe!'~".(l ~~y.stcm cr~rrC>­
:.j:cr.~.:; \dlh Grund JUT1ction Development f,egulu.t.ions. Layouts ~\11(1 (jt:­

sJ~JlS injti~tc for this application should incorpor~te the Desiqn 
S'i. dnd;n-ds 1·evj ewed in ~ection III of the r~gulation. If question not 
L:_r·;,~icul,lc, in:~i~a~.c f_;:z' 11/a. 

P · La~_p _ _Lij;.Q. _Pa:r;:k 
name of subdl.vis·ion 

J.a mp Lit e.. Park D eve 1 opm""eu.n.LJtL....---------­
namc nC!me name 

P. 0. Box 2966, Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

address address address 

~=-~00~8~4 _______ __ 

business phone business phone business phone 

Designer: 

Paragon Engineering, Inc. 243-8966 

name business phone 

P. 0. Box 2872, Grand Junction, Co. P. E. No. 9402 ----------------------------------
?ddress registration and numb~r 

D. Legal description. (Attach additional sheets as r.ecessary). ---

See Attached 

Total acreage 18.2 
E. Eighteen (18} copies of map submitted yes ------·X no -----

1£ "no" 1 explain. 

Tl!C fcJ lowing cb.cck list shall be completed to insure that the map con·­
tair!S the essent.ial information required by the subdivision regulations 
( ;::;, . ., r egulat:Lons for detailed information) • 

27··2.;, S~ale and Size 
(l} Proposed Name 
( 2) Location and boundar i.es 
(3} Names and Addresses of subdjvider ann 

engineer or surveyor 
(4) Date of preparation 
(5) Total acreage 
(~) Loc5tion and dimensions for existing 

streets, a.lleys 1 easenwnts and wa tcr 
course::: 

·X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
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4'ext 

(7) Loc<It:ion dimensions und names of p;·cpn:.('c] 
strccts, alleys, ea!3Cl'1cnts, lot lir.r. s anc: 
public sites 

(8) Topogr.:1phy 
(9) Floodplajn designation 

llO) L~nd Usc breakdown - number and size 
of lots 

(11) S1tes for multi-~amily residential, 
business, or non-~ublic uses 

(12) Adjacent zoning 
(13) Nrunes and Locations of adjoining sub­

divisions, names and dimensions of 
existing streets and other relevant 
d~ta on adjoining properties 

(14) Location ~nd size of existing sewer and 
water lines and proposed utility easements 

(15) Location and size of proposed water and 
sewer taps 

Eighteen (18) copies of text material in report forn 
submit ted yes x no -----If "no", expla1n: 

27-2.2 f 

X ---------
X ----------
X 

X 

NA 
X 

X 

X 

X 

(4) Copy of certificate of title with a list of all 
mortgages, judgments, liens, etc. of reco=d. 

Subdivision summary form X 

This application completed by: 

Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
name name 

P. 0. Box~2872, Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 
//} i. dd:r: ss 

1
. / address 

/ JJLit?1rl?0 . . . ~?!£~ ( _ __.Z+-s-+. __.7.._7L-_ -------
s ure 7 aate 

Thomas A. Logue 
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--------------------------
ADDRESS -----------------------------

of Dc:.vclopment 

Single Family 

Apartments 

Condominiums 

Hobile Homes 

Cornraercia 1 

Industrial 

Other (specj_fy) 

Dedicated 

Number of 
0\"elling Units 

82 

N. A. 

N. A. 

Street 

Walkways 

Dedicated School Sites 

Reserved School Sites 

Dedicated Park Sites 

Reserved Park Sites 

Private Open Areas 

Easements 

Other (Specify) 

TOTAL 

Area* 
(l'.cres) 

11.85 

1.60 

4.75 

18.2 

?: of * 
Total Are2 

65.00 

8.8 

100% 

·. , .. 
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Planning Comm1ssion ·Recommendation 

Approval ( ) 

Dis~pproval ( ) 

Remarks 

Date ,19 --------------------- ------
City CO';lncil 

J.pproval ( ) 

Disapproval ( ) 

Remarks 

Date ,19---------------------- -----

Note: This form is required by C.R.S. 106-3-37 (4) but is not a 
part of the regulations o~ the City of Grand Junction. 
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City of Grand Junction. Colorado 81501 
250 North Fifth St., 303 243-2633 

James T. Patty 
Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2872 
825 Rood Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Jim: 

June 27, 1978 

Lamplite Park Filing PP 
In response to your-Tetter of June 24, 1978, I offer the enclosed 
Development Review Sheet copy dated July 27, 1978. Upon resolution 
of the comments, please submit revised construction plans for approval. 
I will retain the pavement design information for use in reviewing 
the final plans. My check of the pavement design based on your 
stated soil R value of 16 (300 psi) shows the proposed pavement of 
2 inches asphalt mat on 5 inches aggregate base (Class 6) to be 
appropriate. 

I apologize for the delay in responding, but I feel the Planning 
Commission review items should be resolved prior to my approval of 
plan details for construction. 

RPR/hm 

Enclosure 

cc - Del Beaver~ 
John Kenney 
Jim Patterson 

Very truly yours, 

Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer-Public Works 
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GOLDEN, MUMBY, SUMMERS & LIVINGSTON 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

MESA UhiiTFD 81"'-..f'JK CENTF_R 2808 NC)RTH AVENUE 

JAMES GOl...DEN 

KEITH G. MIJMSY 

K. K. SUMMERS 

P. 0. BOX .398 

C;RA'''D ,JUNCTION, COLORADO 8150t 

AF~EA CODE: 303 

TE:LEPHONE 242-7322 

..J. RICHARD LIVINGSTON 

Ronald P. Rish 
City Engineer 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

July 15, 19 80 

R~: Santa Clara Irrigation Ditch 

De9-r Ron: 

Fred F1.:thrmeister has asked me to contact you regarding the 
irrigation ditch problem along Santa Clara Avenue near the 
Lamp Lite Park Subdi~ision. 

Several problems occurred with the development of Lamp Lite in 
relation to the installation of an underground irrigation line. 
We have been negotiating with the Orchard Mesa Irrigation Dis­
trict and the Bureau of Water and Power Resources regarding the 
correction of some of these problems. The proposal which is 
presently under consideration involves new ditch work east of 
the Lamp Lite Park along Santa Clara and, therefore, it would 
not make sense to do any landscaping along the ditch until this 
work is completed. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not 
hesitate to call. As soon as I hear from the Irrigation 
District and Water and Power Resources people regarding a final 
settlement, I will let you know. 

Sincerely, 

GOLDEN, MUMBY, SUMMERS & LIVINGSTON 

J. Richard Livingston 

JRL/ald 

cc: J & J Enterprises 
I 
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CITY A~~{'OUNTY PLANNING 8 DEVELOPMENT PROCESSING-d~NO COUNTY BUILDING PERMIT 8 INSPECTION 

September 19, 1980 

Mr. James R. Land 
P.O. Box 2966 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear Mr. Land: 

CITY CW IRAIID IUIICTIOII-IollSA COUIITY-COLOitADO 11101 

55' WHIT[ AY[.-110010 50-0IAL UOSI14S"U00 DT. J4:S 

RE: Lampl_ite Park, Filing il 

As you know there are two streets currently stubbed to the North, 
River ~ircle and Olson Avenue. The efforts you have gone to in 
blocking these stubs to automobile access are appreciated. I'm 
sure you realize the potential hazard possible to a motorist 
unfamiliar with the area inadvertently turning into one of these 
stubs, particularly at night. 

If you could insure that these stubs are completely blocked off 
to motor vehicle traffic and are provided with night visible 
markings, I'm sure it would result in a safer arrangement. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

&f.de:t, 
Senior City Planner 

RLB;ca 

cc: File #64-78 
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Mr. Fred Fuhrmeister 
J & J Enterprises 
520 West Gunnison Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Fred: 

;t,. 

October 23, 1980 

Re: Lamplite Park Subdivision 

Our field personnel recently observed that the excavations along 
the north side of Santa Clara for electrical service have created 
damage to the sanitary sewer taps to the vacant lots. This is to 
request those taps be repaired as necessary so the future property 
owners of those lots and/or the City will not have to repair the 
damaged pipes when sewer service is requ~sted. Your attention to 
this matter would be appreciated. 

On another matter, Mr. Black of the homeowners association called 
me this morning complaining about the curbed ends of the parking 
area in the "cul-de-sac". I tried to explain to him that this 
parking was provided in lieu of some on-street parking which was 
not provided due to the narrow streets proposed by you when the 
subdivision went before Planning Commission and City Council. I 
suggested that if Mr. Black and/or you would submit to me a revised 
plan which provided as many parking places and also addressed his 
concerns, I would be glad to take the proposal to whomever neces­
sary with the City (Development, Public Works Director, and perhaps 
City Manager) to get him an answer to the alternative proposal. He 
seems to want to just tear the curbing out and forget about the 
parking spaces. I told him I did not have that option available 
to me since the parking was part of the plan approved by Planning 
Commission and City Council. I hope you will help him solve his 
apparent problem. 

RPR/hm 

cc - Bob Bright/ 
Dick Hollinger 
John Kenney 
Malcolm McGregor 
Jim Patterson 
Ralph Sterry 
File 

v~z tru~y 1you{£) /7 

~~~/h~ 
Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer 



Mr. James T. Patty 
Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2872 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Jim: 

City of Grand Junction. Colorado 8 501 
250 North Fifth St.. 303 243-2633 

October 31, 1978 

Re: Lamplite Park Filing No. 1 

As requested, I have reviewed the detailed construction plans for 
streets and storm drains for the above as submitted on October 23, 
1978, and have the following comments: 

1. As stated on my development review sheet of July 27, 1978, 
the stubs for River Circle and Olson Circle to the north should 
be 34 ft. mat with 6 ft. curb, gutter and sidewalks on 50 ft. 
right of way. 

2. The enclosed sketch design for parking in the "bulb" on Olson 
Avenue has been reviewed by Del Beaver and should be followed 
in detailing the construction plans. 

3. A Professional Engineer stamp and signature should appear on 
the plans. 

4. As stated in my June 27, 1978, letter the pavement design based 
on your stated R value of 16 (300 psi) is approved. 

5. Please revise Section A-A on sheet 1 to clearly show vertical­
face curbing. 

6. The 10% grades shown on sheet 3 for the stubs on River Circle 
·and Olson Circle may not he acceptable. Without more information, 

I feel the tangent grades should not exceed 8% with. the grade 
within 100 ft. of the north curb line of Santa Clara Avenue 
not exceeding 5%. 

When the above comments have been addressed, please submit a revised 
set of prints for our files and consider the detailed plans to be 
.approvied by this office for construction. 



Mr. James T. Patty Page 2 October 31, 1978 

Thanks for your cooperation and if there are any questions about 
these comments please do not hesitate to call. 

RPR/hm 

Enclosure 

cc - Del Beaver 
John Kenney 
Jim Patterson 

Very truly yours, 

Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer-Public works 

1 
I~ 
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Mr. Rex Price 
Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2872 
2784 Crossroads Blvd., Suite 104 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear Rex: 
Re 

.. 

City of Grand Junction. Colorado 81501 

250 North J=ifth St.. 303 243-2633 

February 25, 1980 

The--streets an s orm sewers constructed· in the above subdivision 
were final-inspected on August 2, 1979, and our reinspection showed 

_that apparently all deficiencies noted in the inspection have been 
corrected. We have received the required construction test results 
and the as-built drawings which acknowledge the- facilities have 
been constructed in accordance with the approved plans and specifi­
cations. 

In light of the above, the streets and storm drainage facilities 
for Lamplite Park-~iling No. 1 are accepte4 by the City and we 
are now responsible for maintenance of those facilities. 

As discussed with Fred Fuhrmeister recently, the two unfinished 
items of business are: 

1. He will barricade the two stub streets to the north with piles 
of earth or otherwise to prevent unwary motorists from ventur­
ing over the hill toward the river. 

2. Whatever is necessary will be done prior to July 15, 1980, 
to insure that overflow from the irrigation ditch along 
Santa Clara Avenue will not be regularly flowing in the street 
and/or hazarding the public street improvements. Mr. Fuhr­
meister•s letter of February 13, 1980, and a February 19, 1980, 
letter from the U. S. Water and Power Resources Service con­
cerning that ditch are enclosed for your information. 

Thanks for your continued cooperation. 

Enclosures 
cc - Fred Fuhrme+ster 

Doug Cline 
Gerald Ashby 
John Kenney 
Steve McKee 
Karl Metznerv 
Jim Patterson 

Very truly yours, 

Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer 

-

\ 
' . 
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CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 

grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 8150 1 

'fmc«'" (303) 244-1628 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Bob Goldin, City Planner 

FROM: Lance Williams, Subdivision Enforcement Officer~~ 
DATE: February 16, 1982 

.SU~JECT: Lamp Lite Park Subdivision 

On Tuesday, February 9, I met with Mrs. Louise Green, 1151 Santa Clara, 
concerning the problems the homeowners there are having. We toured the sub­
division on foot and dlscussed matters further in her home. I also spoke on 
the phone with Mrs. Pat Hayes, Secretary-Treasurer of the Homeowners 
Association. 

Following are the concerns and problems which were raised: 

1) Open Space Tracts D and E were never landscaped. Various plantings, 
sidewalks and parking areas were never installed in these areas or 
in Tract C (which was sodded) as agreed upon in the final development 
plan. 

2) Mrs. Green claims that Homeowners Association pays for water rights on 
Tracts A and B, which were not intended to be landscaped. 

3) Many of the 26 or so current homeowners are dissatisfied with the lack 
of landscaping and maintenance of existing improvements (Mr. Fred 
Fuhrmeister, President of the Homeowners Association and one of the 
developers, is paid a monthly salary by the Homeowners Association to 
maintain the grounds and irrigation system and apparently he is not 
doing much) to the point where they refuse to pay their assessments. 
This leaves five or six homeowners to pay the large bills. 

4) The use of irrigation water by individual lot owners was to have 
been regulated by timers on each lot. Evidently, not all the home­
owners are using timers. 

5) Orchard Mesa Irrigation has a suit pending against J & J Enterprises and 
Fred Fuhrmeister concerning a ditch ROW across the northern tier of 
lots. Building permits for these lots are being granted despite the 
lack of clear title. 

6) Mrs. Green and Mrs. Hayes have been led to believe that only residents 
of Lamp Lite Park are obligated to pay an assessment, whereas the truth is 
that all lot owners, whether living on the property or not, have this 
obligation. 



Our office has jurisdiction over problem No. 1 described above. Our 
approach will be to meet with the three developers and discuss the improve­
ments which need to be completed. Hopefully, we will be able to agree on 
what needs to be done and by when. If no agreement can be reached, the 
matter will be taken before the Planning Commission. 

The counter staff will also advise anyone applying for a building permit 
for lots 41-56 that a legal suit is pending which affects those lots. 

Respecting the other concerns/problems which were discussed above, I 
advised Mrs. Green and Mrs. Hayes to familiarize themselves with files 
37-77, 70-77, and 64-78 and to seek legal counsel. 

If you can, please try to sit in on the meeting with the developers scheduled 
for 9 a.m., Monday, February 22. 

LW/vw 

xc: File 64-78 
Alex Candelaria 

, 
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--- RECEIVED MESA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

FEB 2 3 1982 

February 23, 1982 

Dear Planners and Staffa 

Re: Lamplite Park 

On January 15, 1982 I purchased the remaining 25 lots in Lamplite 
Park. Upon study of the plat prior to purchase I found the lot 

· size adequate and development up to that point done in a very 
orderly manner. I also noted on the plat a 15-foot building 
seperation requiremen~, plus recorded covenants. 

Upon close examination of the lot sizes and seperation requirements 
I found that the buildings I nave designed for the subdivision would 
fit in most cases, but due to the proximi~y of the rim on lots 
41 through 56 I have encountered some problems. On the rim lots I 
have designed walk-out basement homes with a total width of 37 feet 
by 34 feet for the single story and 30 by 32 for the two story. 
These homes fit very nicely on lots 25, 26, 32, 33, 34, 41-48, 50, 
51, 55 and 56, but because of the fifteen foot building seperation 
fitting these homes on lots 41-47, 52-54 is very difficult. 

When put on zero lot lines the single story house has a typical 
three foot side-yard. By using the two story model next to each 
single story model I have a 13-foot building seperation and also 
an eye pleasing mix. By reducing the side-yard requirement on 
lots 41-56 to 10 feet this will accomplish a workable solution to 
my problem without affecting subdivision eye appeal. 

I welcome any comments you might have and look forward to working 
with you in the future. 

Best re~rds, 

l"lichael A. 1~'1essina. 
M.A. Messina Construction & Development 



• CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 8150 1 

(303) 244-1628 

MH10 

TO: File 64-78, Lamplite Park Subdivision 

FROM: Lance Williams Qf,fJJ 
DATE: March 19, 1982 

RE: Lamplite Park Homeowners Association ·Meeting on March 18, 1982 

I attended the Homeowners Association Meeting held at 8:00 p.m. at Columbus 
Elementary School. Presiding were ~1r. Fred Fuhrmeister, Association Presi­
dent, and Mrs. Pat Hayes, Secretary-Treasurer. Twelve other homeowners 
were present, together with several spouses and Mr. Mike Messina, the new 
developer. 

I discussed what the Planning Department was doing about the lack of land­
scaping of the open space areas, and solicited-comments from the homeowners 
on what landscaping they would like to have. Following is the consensus 
on each open space tract discussed: 

1. Tract C, which is already planted in grass, should have about 
six shade trees. 

2. Tract D should be dry landscaped -- no grass, but should be 
planted with a few drought-resistant trees and shrubs, which will 
be watered by the owner of adjoining lot 24. 

3. Tract E should be sodded and receive 6-8 shade trees. A small 
area, perhaps 20 1 X 20 1

, could be made into a sandlot for children. 

4. No off-street parking or interior sidewalks should be provided, as 
opposed to the original development plan. 

5. The semi-circular planters on Olson Circle should be removed. 

6. Mike Messina will be responsible for landscaping Tract B, as it is 
more a part of the second phase of the development of Lamplite Park. 
Specific design of this tract ~ill be negotiated among Mike, City 
Planner Bob Goldin and the present homeowners. 

A revised landscape plan will be drawn up immediately. Mike Messina will 
obtain bids for the work to be done, which will include a sprinkler system 
for Tract E. The bids wi 11 be submitted to Mr. Bob Bray, and he wi 11 pro vi de 
payment to the landscape contractor. 

LW/mm 
cc: Bob Goldin 

I 



April 7, 1982 

·~?:;:~~;·~/~~~··;, ~ -~' \ 
,··~~· 
: :, .. ~,. 

City of Grand Junction 
Planning Department 
314 s. 6th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Sirs: 

APR 0 7 1982. 

I recently purchased Lamplite Park from J & J Enterprises and am 
in the process of building it out. Upon study of the plat I noted 
a 15' building seperation requirement. This requirement posed several 
problems for me on lots 8, 41 thru 56. During construction of 
the subdivision J & J, to address some underground water problems 
pu~.in a.French drain behind lots 41 thru 56~ 

In construction of this French drain a substantial amount of dirt 
-~was moved,changing the comour of th lots to what amounts to a 

19' drop off 36' from_the street. The origina~ plat designed for 
homes 25' wide and 38' deep thus allowing a 15' building seperation. 
These homes were targeted primarily for the lower end of tre 
market and although they are somewhat attractive they are not 
suffic~ent for our current market. Because of the change in 
contour and the depth of the sewer line on_Santa Clara Ave. 
All homes built in the future will have to be somewhat wider and 
have dry basements in them. The homes I have designed for most 
of these lots areeither 2 story with 32' width or 1 story with 
37' width. These homes are more attractive and been recieved by 
the public very well as 5 are under construction currently and are 
sold. 

On lot 8 I have a similar problem in as much that on the final plat 
lots 7 & 8 are shown as corrected town homes and in reality lot 7 
was built as a single family residence. By reducing the 15' req­
uirement to 10' I can construct an attractive 2 story on this lot and 
still have excellent building seperation. 

By reducing the side yard requirement it will not be necessary 
to redidicate any easments or right of way. 

Therefore I respectfully request that the building seperation 
on the remaining lots in Lamplite Park filing #1 be reduced from 
15' to 10'. Your cooperation in this matter has been greatly 
appreciated. 



Apr i 1 13 , 1 98 2 

Mesa County Clerk & Recorder 
314 s. 6th Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: Lamplite ~ark Side Yard 
Requirements 

Dear Gentlemen: 

{PK r3& 7 

(]~ ,8) 

Whereas, because of physical restrictions the building separation 
requirements noted on the f~nal plat of Lamplite Park filing #1 
for lots 8, j2, 33 and 41 thru ~6 shall be reduced from 15' to 
10'. Upon reducing these building separations it shall be noted 
that no encroachment of' easements or rights of way shall exist. 
It shall also be noted that this reduction in building separation 
does not alter any recorded lot boundaries or common area 
dedication. 

Sincerely, 

Michael A. Messina 
MA Messina Construction 

Bob Goldin 
Uity Planner 
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May 12, 1982 

TO: Grand Junction Plan~ing Department 

RE: Lamplite Park Home Owners Association 

It was decided at the Board of Directors Meeting on 
the lOth of May 1982, that all proposed construction of 
new houses or additions would also be added to the list 
of items to be submitted to the Architectual Control 
Committee, as indicated under Article V of the Declaration 
of Covenant and conditions and restrictions. 

The Lamplite Board is requesting that no building or 
use permits be issued to any applicant without there plans 
being approved and signed by the Architectual Control 
Committee. This j s to be effective as of the lith of May 
1982. 

-~ . I 
~H~a1u:v 7n, XiyJ 

Secretary of Board 

President of Board 

RECEIVED MESA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

MAY 14 1982 
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i1AY 14f1982 E.~AWYERrCLKiaREC MESA CTY ,co 

1'1ay 12, 1932 

Planninq; & Zonin~ Conmission 
Attention: Bob Golnen 

Re: Lots 8 ann 56, Lanp Lite Park #1 

D~e to the concern of the adjoinin~ nei~hbors please chan~e 
sineyarn requirement from ten feet to fifteen feet as 

_previously note~ on plat. 

Thank you for your ~ooperation. 

Best re 17,9. rn s , 

NAr·i : CAI•; 

RECEIVED USA COUJITY 
DEVEI..OPMERT DIP ARTIII:MT 
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CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 8150 1 

December 9, 1982 

Mr. Richard Livingston 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 398 --·-~ 

/~;a~~.:ronction, co-~~ 

~ RE: _ Lamplite Park S. ubdivisi~_!l. -
-~ f64-78) .----~--

-~. ---.--·- ... ····--·· -----
Dear Mr. Livingston: 

(303) 244-1628 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 
P201 478 704 

Landscaping of Private Open Space 

This letter expresses in writing some of the things we discussed 
by telephone this morning relative to the failure of the original 
developers to landscape Tracts "D" and "E" at Lamplite Park. The 
approved, final development plan required the landscaping, and for 
some reason it was never done (unlike Tract •c", which had been 
sodded or seeded). 

This department has been attempting to remedy this problem since 
February of this year, as yet to no avail. Various meetings and 
conversations with the Lamplite Park Homewoners Association, Mr. 
Bob Bray, Mr. Fred Fuhrmeister and Mr. Mike Messina have occurred 
since that time. 

As there has been no resolution of this matter over this 
considerable time period, we are herewith taking the following 
actions: 

1) No building permits will be issued for unbuilt lots in Filing 
1 (i.e. the existing development). 

2) Platting of Filing 2, whenever it occurs, will be conditional 
upon completion of the landscaping in Filing 1. 

Building permits for Filing 1 can again be issued when a 
sufficient amount of funds to complete the needed work (estimated 
to be about $10,000) has been placed in an escrow account. In no 
case will final platting of Filing 2 be allowed until the 
landscaping has actually been finished. 

If current residents of Lamplite Park are desirous of re-platting 

I 
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Letter to Mr. Richard Livingston 
December 9, 1982 
Page 2 

the subdivision to allow the open space areas to be broken up and 
deeded to adjacent lot owners, they should begin the process in 
the Planning Department as soon as possible. However, such 
re-platting will not affect the enforcement actions we are 
herewith taking until such time as the City Council may approve a 
re-plat. 

We trust that this matter can be satisfactorily resolved in the 
near future. If you have any questions, please give me a call at 
244-1628. 

~lR.)J~ 
Lance R. Williams 
Development Enforcement Officer 

LW/vw 

xc: Mr. Mike Messina 
Lamplite Park Homeowners Association 
Mr. Bob Goldin, City Planner 
Mr. Kirk Pittman, Zoning Administrator 
Mr. Richard Hollinger, Chief Building Official 
Mr. Gene Benson, Planning Technician 
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A G R E E M E N T 

THIS AGREEMENT Made and entered into this ~~~day of 

February, 1983 by and between Michael A. Messina, hereinafter 

referred to as "Messina" and Jon F. Abrahamson, d/b/a J & J 

Enterprises, and Lamp Lite Park Joint Venture, hereinafter 

referred to as "Abrahamson." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Abrahamson was the owner and developer of Lamp 

Lite Park Subdivision, and; 

WHEREAS, Mess-ina has purchased develop·ed lots in Lamp 

Lite Park and approximately 5 acres adjacent to the subdivision 

on the north, and; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Subdivision Improvements 

Agreement entered into at the time Lamp Lite Park was platted 

certain open space improvement in Lamp Lite Park needs to be 

done. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the transfer 

of property referenced above, the parties hereto mutually 

covenant and agree as follows: 

i. From and after the date hereof, Messina shall be 

solely and individually responsible for completion of actions 

required under the Subdivision Improvements Agreement for 

Lamp Lite Park Subdivision. 

2. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to 

the benefit of the parties hereto, their heirs, successors 

or assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this 

Agreement the day and year first above written. 
I 

c·· .)/111 ;· I ~ ;1 
.. /;, , , / ~~ ;//f4//Et'/i 

-. 

~ JQ_n; F. Abrahamson " Michael A. Messina 

1 
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STATE OF COLORADO 
ss. 

COUNTY OF M E S A 
~ - .i/1 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ~~~ day of 
February, 1983 by Jon F. Abrahamson. 

2808 North Avanue. Suit(: 400 
Witness my hand and official 
My commission expires: 
My notarial address is: 

STATE OF COLORADO 
ss. 

COUNTY OF M E S A 

seal. Brand Junction. CO 3b(H 
~---MY COMMISSION EX~IRES 1·.2':1-8;; 

~
/// I I . ;://' ) 

C- . , / (,. ~- ~-- /~-- / r: <------
otary Public / t 

(_/ 

I . -r"' 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this . -'>--·day of 

February, 1983 by Michael A. Messina. 

Not9-ry Public J' 

-2-
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GOLDEN, MUMBY, SUMMERS & LIVINGSTON 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

MESA UNITED BANK CENTER-2808 NORTH AVENUE 

JAMES GOLDEN 

KEITH G. MUMBY 

K. K. SUMMERS 

P. 0. BOX 398 

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81502 

AREA CODE 303 

TELEPHONE 242-7322 

..). RICHARD LIVINGSTON 

February 16, 1983 

Lance R. Williams 
Mesa County Development Department 
559 White Avenue, Room 60 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Re: Lamp Lite Park Subdivision 

Dear Lance: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Agreement entered 
into between Jon F. Abrahamson and Michael A. Messina, 
wherein Mr. Messina assumes responsibility for completion of 
subdivision improvements in Lamp Lite ~ark Subdivision 
Filing No. One. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

JRL:db 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

GOLDEN, MUMBY, SUMMERS & LIVINGSTON 

By J?.. ~· 4---_ a RichardLii~ri 

, 
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CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 81501 

'I mel\~ (303) 244-1628 

MEI~ORANDUt~ 

TO: Ron Rish, City Engineer 

Lance R. Wi 11 i ams, City-County Deve 1 opment Enforcement Officer rf?t._JJ FROM: 

DATE: March 22, 1983 

RE: 
Jf~ 

Drainage Problem Lamplite Park Subdivis1on (located at east end of 
Santa Clara Avenue on Orchard Mesa) 

On March 15, 1983, I received a complaint from Mr. Andy Martinez, who resides 
at 1154 Olson Avenue in Lamplite Park. He stated that drain water ponds up in 
front of his and one or two other houses on the west end of Olson Avenue 
(see enclosed plat reduction). I made a site inspection on March 18 and 
indeed found there is no provision for the disposition of storm drainage in 
this part of the subdivision. The drainage plan in the file only very vaguely 
addressed drainage at this end of the street. 

There is not at this time a developer we can seek recourse against. Could we 
work together on achieving a solution to this problem? 

LW/vw 

xc: Andy Martinez 
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May 7, 1984 

Dear Homeowner: 

RICEI\SJ GRAND JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

~.1AY 0 9 1984 

There will be a General Meeting of all Lamp Lite P<Hk Homeowner~, err 
Thurdsay, June 7, 1984, at 7 p.m. in the Cafeteria at Orchard Mesa 
Junior High School. Please make arrangements to attend. 

I terns of discussion will be: 

1. Election of new board members. 
2. Decision on what to do with common grounds. 
J .. Finding someone to operate the irri9atior~ pumps. 
4. Care of the common grounds. 

Enclosed with this letter is a Statement showing your balance on 
Home 0h'r1ers Association-trues. At the present ti!11e, there is only 
$70.00 in our Oper"'ating Account. This is not enough money to pay 
the balance of taxes for 1983 due on two of the common grounds or 
insurance on the common grounds (due in May, 1981+). With the 

summer ahead of us, and without money to pay Public Service, it ic 
more than possible that any irrigating don~ in the subdivision wi 1 I 
have to be done on Ute Water. 

May I rernind you that the covenonts, found in the Tit lc Pol icy yo\r 

received following closing on your home, a provision was made th<Jt 
a Lien 111ay be filed a~1ainst any property in the ·,ubdivision il" Hor11• 

Owner·s Association Dues are post due. If <I Lien i<; filed, it cnul! 
cause proble11s with the sale of your horne in tr.e subdivision or CC•rild 
cause problen1s if you are trying to apply for any kind of loan. 

Your prompt attention to this matter vJill be i!ppreci<lted. See ym• 
on June ]. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Charles M. Lange 
Board Member· 

Enclosure 

CML/ml 

cc 
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June 15, 1984 

Dear Lamp Lite Park Homeowner: 

At the "Homeowners Association•• meeting on June 7, 1983, the following items were 
discussed: 

1. The common ground problems and a possible solution. 
2. The "Homeowners Association 1 S11 future. 

~wfhe~rl ~ d 
Three options were presented to our group by Mr. Mike Strlliva11 from the Grand 
Junction City Planning Department and myself. The options are: 

1. KEEP THE COMMON GROUNDS AND "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION" AS IT IS SET UP NOW. 

1-f this option is chosen, new board members will have to be elected and some­
one found to run the irrigation pumps and care for the common grounds. With 
this option, if the association were to run low on funds and be unable to pay 
the taxes on the common grounds, Mesa County could place a 1 ien on every home 
in the subdivision unti~ said taxes are paid. As you-know, a 1 ien on your 
property could mean problems with a possible sale or personal loan you wish 
to acquire. Barring any major repairs to the sprinkling system or pumps, 
estimated operating costs for maintaining the common grounds and pump system 
for 1984 is: 

Liability Insurance . 
Taxes . . . . . . . . 
Electricity for pumps 
Care of common grounds and pump 

TOTAL ESTIMATE 

operation 

$ 190.00 
1, 000.00 

500.00 
1 , 200.00 

$2,890.00 

2. KEEP THE "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION" AND DONATE THE COMMON GROUNDS TO A NON­
PROFIT ORGANIZATION. 

It is highly unlikely that we could find a non-profit organization to take 
the common grounds since major utility lines run thru them. 

3. RE-SURVEY THE COMMON AREA AND DEED IT TO THE ADJACENT HOMEOWNERS 1 LOTS. 

Each homeowner adjacent to common area (excluding the R.V. storage area) 
would incorporate his portion of the area into his property. This area 
will be determined by a survey and re-plat of the subdivision to be approved 
by the Grand Junction City Planning Department. Costs of the abovesaid 
survey and re-plat should be around $3,300 or $58 per lot. The City Planning 
Department suggested selling the R.V. storage area as a means of reimbursing 
each homeowner for his $58 portion of the survey and re-plat fee with the 
balance being put into an account for pump and irrigation system repair or 
replacement. The additional monies would- also help cover a "City Park Fee" 
if the city should elect to impose this fee (this fee is standard for all 
new subdivisions without common areas). I understand that taxes on enlarged 
lots would increase $10 to $15. 
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If Option 3 is chosen, another decision wi11 need to be made. 

3A. ELIMINATE THE "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION" AND ESTABLISH A "WATERING ASSOCIATION". 

If a "Watering Association is formed, each lot will have one vote in the 
Association and each lot owner will be required to be a member and pay 
his dues in this Association. 

38. KEEP THE "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION". 

Each lot will still have one vote in the Association and each lot owner 
will still be required to be a member and pay dues in this Association. 

In order for any option to be approved, a 60% vote must be obtained. Regardless 
of the option chases, ALL PAST DUE HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION DUES MUST BE PAID! 

Please vote on the enclosed ballot and return to me within one week from the above 
date .. Thank you for taking the time and effort ·to make the decision you feel 
best in this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Charles M. Lange 

Enclosure 

CML!m I 

cc 



#1 

D 
#2 

D 
#3 

D 

''BALLOT'' 

KEEP THE COMMON GROUNDS AND "HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION AS IT IS SET UP 
NOW. 

KEEP THE "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION" AND DONATE THE COMMON GROUNDS TO A 
NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION. 

RE-SURVEY THE COMMON AREA AND DEED IT TO THE ADJACENT HOMEOWNER'S 
LOTS. 

#3A 

D 
#3B 

D 

ELIMINATE THE "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION" AND ESTABLISH A 
"WATERING ASSOCIATION". 

KEEP THE "HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION". 

#3a 

D 
#3b 

D 

SELL THE R.V. STORAGE AREA TO REIMBURSE HOMEOWNERS 
FOR THEIR EXPENSE IN THE RE-SURVEY. 

KEEP THE R.V. STORAGE AREA AND PAY TAXES AND INSURANCE 
ON THIS YEARLY. 

I 
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PRAKKEN Be COEBERGH, P.C. 
AITORNEYS 

SUITE 505 

VALLEY FEDERAL PLAZA 

PO BOX 27 

GRAND JUNCTION. COLORADO 8 I 502 

(303) 242-1770 

/(J: 3o a, m. 

WILLIAM D PRAKKEN 

PHILIP COEBERGH 
August 24, 1984 

Ms. Neva Lockhart 
.City Clerk 
City of Grand Junctio~ 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

-
Re: Notice to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado 

Pursuant to C.R.S. §24-10-109 

Dear Neva: 

My firm has been retained by Larry Anderegg and his wife 
in regard to problems with a home they purchased at 
1158 Santa Clara, Grand Junction, Colorado. The home 
was built by Michael Messina in the Lamp Lite Park 
Subdivision in 1982. Because of problems with the 
soil at the Anderegg home, it has recently become 
apparent that legal action will be necessary for the 
Andereggs to recover their investment in the home. 
The Andereggs hereby give the City notice that they 
intend to make a claim against the City for acts or 
omissions on the part of the City Building Department 
and/or Building Inspector or their employees in administer­
ing and enforcing the codes regulating building construction. 
As a result of the actions of the City Building Department 
and/or Building Inspector and the builder Michael Messina, 
the Andereggs have now been ordered to vacate their home 
by September 15, 1984. 

It is the Andereggs' position that the City and Mr. Messina 
were aware of the likely problems in the Lamp Lite Park 
Subdivision, but that permits were granted for the 
construction despite the known problems. Mr. Anderegg 



Ms. Neva Lockhart 
Page Two 
August 24, 1984 

was informed neither by the City nor by Mr. Messina of the 
likelihood of problems with the soil at his home. 

As a result of the improper acts or omissions of the building 
officials and of Mr. Messina, the Andereggs have suffered a 
loss in value of their horne in the approximate amount of 
$65,000. The current address of the Andereggs is 1343 Hall 
Avenue, Grand Junction, Colorado 81501. The problem with 
the soil underneath the home has been evident for sometime, 
but the extent of the problem and the obvious need to take 
legal steps only became evident recently with confirmation 
thereof in a letter from Roy Anderson, Chief Building Official, 
to Mr. Anderegg dated August 20, 1984. 

Please present this notice to the City Council and note that 
I have sent a copy of the letter to Gerald Ashby as attorney 
for the City. I will expect to hear from you if you have any 
questions. 

Very truly yours, 

/iJ/{~t~~ 
Philip Coebergh 

bt 
cc: Gerald Ashby 

Larry Anderegg 
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CITY-COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
634MAINSTREET GRANDJUNCTION,CO 81501 244-1631 

Mr. SWain Munson 
Cornell University 
Box 432, Sage Hill 
Ithaca, New York 14853 

Dear Mr. Munson: 

October 29, 1984 

On October 26, 1984, Building Inspector Dan Davis and I inspected 
your home located at 1160 Santa Clara. 

A1though there is some earth settlement under the rear foundation 
wall, there are no signs of stress or damage to the structure itself at 
this time. We would, however, like to inspect your house at least every 
t:wo weeks for the next: several m::mt:hs to make sure that t:he existing· 
sit:uation does not: ch~nge. 

If new cracks and settlement: occur in the soils under the structure, 
we may have to take action similar to that: taken at 1156 and 1158 Santa 
Clara. 

I have spoken to your new renter and he is quite willing to work 
with us and allcwentry for inspection purposes. Therefore, I will turn 
the keys to your house over to Larry Anderegg per your request. 

Thank you for your cooperation. We will keep you apprised of any new 
developments. 

RAA/bc 
Certified #P-612-298-049 



TO: 

FROM: . 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

<.;_./ 

CITY-COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
634 MAIN STREET GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 244-1631 

MEMORANDUM 

Mark Achen, City Manager 
Gerald Ashby, City Attorney _. 
Bennett Boeschenstein, Director of County Planning 
Bob Carmen, County Engineer 
Lyle Dechant, County Attorney 
Mark Eckert, Assistant County Administrator 
Bob Goldin, Senior City Planner 
John Kinney, City Engineer 
Karl Metzner, Director of City Planning · 
Mike Sutherland, City Planning () l\.----
Roy 11 Andy .. Anderson, Chief Building Official~ 

• 

d Slide Problems 

There is a meeti.ng scheduled for Friday, May 24, 1985, at 10:00 a.m. to be held 
in the City Manager's Conference Room. Please try to attend, but if you cannot, 
please send someone to represent your department. 

The main subject for discussion will be the Lamplite Subdivision and the recent 
damage to structures built along and near an active landslide area overlooking 
the Colorado River and within that subdivision. 

I have asked Mr. John Rold, State Geologist, to attend the meeting. He has agreed 
to discuss the problem of the landslide with us with the understanding that there 
will be no charge for this visit and consultation. 

The problems being experienced in the Lamplite Subdivision are not unique. There 
are also slide problems near Collbran, Mesa and Vega Lake. Other geologic consider­
ations include rockfall hazards, storm runoff and flooding. The ever present 
question is who should be responsible to see that these hazards are properly 
mitigated. Should it be the developer, the building contractor, the engineer 
providing the soil's report, the planning department, the building department, or 
the city or tounty engineer. The answer to this question will most probably take 
some time and careful consideration since all of the entities mentioned play a 
roll·in the process. This is, however, a question that both the City and County 
should ask for themselves and answer as soon as possible. •. 

,.~· ' 
RAA/bc 
cc John Rold, State Geologist 

Gordon Tiffany, County Administrator 



RICHARD D. LAMM 
GOVERNOR 

JOHN W. ROLD 
DIRECTOR 
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August 5, 1985 

Roy Anderson 

COLORADO GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
DEPARTMENTOFNATURALRESOURCES 

715 STATE CENTENNIAL BUILDING -1313 SHERMAN STREET 
DENVER, COLORADO 80203 PHONE (303) 866-2611 

Chief Building Official 
City of Grand Junction 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2791 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

This letter is to confirm-our discussion of July 27, 1985 regarding the 
general scope of services, cost and scheduling for a study of the Lamplite 
Subdivision landslide area by the Colorado Geological Survey for the City of 
Grand Junction. 

The study would be designed to identify the type of landslide process 
operating, to locate the slide plane(s), to determine the factors causing the 
continuing instability and to make recommendations for management of the slide 
area. We will need four months from receipt of the City's formal 
authorization of the work to complete our report. 

The work we propose will require core drilling of six holes to a depth of 
approximately fifty feet. They would all probably be located between the 
slide scarp and the Colorado River, so we request that the City make 
arrangements for access to private property. To get the needed information 
the borings will need to be cored continuously. The material encountered will 
include soil, gravel, broken shale rock and undisturbed shale rock. The best 
type of drill that we know of for coring this variety of material is a 
continuous flight hollow stem auger with a wire line core barrel. 

It would be our preference that the city make the financial arrangements for 
drilling but we would have to approve the equipment & drilling specifications 
to ensure that needed information is obtained. It would also be a good idea 
to install perforated plastic pipe so that the water levels in the slide can 
be monitored. We would provide a geologist to locate the boring sites, log 
the cores and generally supervise the drilling. The drilling contractor 
should provide a complete crew to operate t~e rig, and provide access roads as 
necessary to locations staked by the C.G.S. 

GEOLOGY 
STORY OF THE PAST ... KEY TO THE FUTURF 
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Roy Anderson 
August 5, 1985 
Page 2 

Cost estimates for CGS work are as follows: 

1) Senior geologist, 160 hrs@ $52.00 = $8.320.00 
2) Travel and per diem at actual cost $750.00 

Total C.G.S. cost .••.••••••••• $9,070.00 

Estimated cost for Drilling Contractor, approx. 300ft 
of core drilling and completion as observation wells •••••• $6,000.00 
Soil and rock lab. testing to C.G.S. specification •••...•• $1,000.00 
Total drilling and testing ................................. $7,000.00 

Grand Total $16,070.00 

Our costs to the City will not exceed $9,070.00. The $7,000.00 budget 
requested for core drilling and lab. testing would be subject to your actual 
arrangements with a drilling contractor, and geotechnical testing laboratory. 

If you require additional information, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

William P. Rogers, Chief 
Environmental and Engineering Geology Section 

ca:WPR-86-007 
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- M. HOCICENSMITH 
DNfG.GAIFFIN 

-AlliER 
JAMES S. CAIEIOl.T 
-DW.GI88S 

YouNGE & HocKENSMITH 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

200 GRAND AVE .. SUITE 500 

. P.O. BOX 1768 
CAnf'( P. HOI.liNGSWORTH 

GARY l. DOEHUNO 
TERI'IY D. SlATER 
EAII\. G. RHODES 

GRAND JUNCTION. COLORADO 81502·1768 

303·242·264$ 

August 14, 1985 

c. Joseph Croker, Esq. 
LaCROIX, ACHZIGER, MULTZ & CROKER, P.C. 

- .p. o. Box 2685 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 

RE: Larry Anderegg and Cheryl Anderegg v. Michael Messina, 
et al. - civil Action No. 84 cv 1067 

Dear Joe: 

I called you the other day at the request of Andy Anderson, the 
City Building Inspector. As you may know, there are ongoing 
problems with the Lamplight Park Subdivision, and the City is 
desirous of doing some general investigation as to the nature of 
the esqarpment. In order to accomplish this, it is necessary 
that persons from the Colorado Geological Survey be allowed on 
the property of your client, Mr. Messina, in order to drill some 
test holes. Therefore, may this letter serve as a request of 
Mr. Messina from the City of Grand Junction for permission to 
enter onto his property. Of course, the City can inform Mr. 
Messina of the exact type of drilling that will be done and the 
date upon which access is necessary. 

I would appreciate it if you would call me with a response. 
Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 

EGR:sma 

Very truly yours, 

YOUNGE & HOCKENSMITH 
Professional Corporation 

By ;~r 
Earl G. Rhodes 

cc: ~y A. Anderson, Chief Building Official 

___ • •., • "'1·~1-•" · . :I ..•. . ...... :. . . .. ~ :... ....... _ ............ ;.. •· ·, ,.,J~:-: • ,. ·~, ·'Ffl.'.""•; .• &¥. .... ---. -...:· . 

:· .. 
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Objective No. 1 

Determine what further study by the Survey would accomplish, 
give an estimation of the study costs, and the costs to 
implement the study recommendations. 

Further investigation would consist of shallow soil borings 
and test pits to determine the exact location of the 
original scarp to evaluate long-term stability of Santa Clara 
Avenue and the potential threat to underground utilities 
located in Santa Clara Avenue. These results may then lead to 
a slope stabilization plan. 

The cost estimates for the study are as follows: 

Drilling & excavation. 
Geological Survey Fee. 
Contingency ......... . 

Total 

.$ 7,100 - 9,150 
12,000 

2,000 

21,000- 23,150 

The drilling and excavation cost is the Surveys' estimate of 
the cost range at which private contractors will bid the 
work. The Survey's .fee includes the design of the study, 
supervision of the drilling and-excavation, plus the analysis 
and reporting of the findings. The $2,000 contingency cost 
is provided only to ensure that total costs will be within 
this range; it may never be spent. Once the Survey has 
c om p l e t e d t h e s t u d y , t hey w i 1 1 be a'b 1 e t o d e t e r m i n e i f t he r e 
will be any additonal costs, and if so, the cost of 
implementing the study's recommendations. 

The principal problem associated with the landslide issue is 
that the original scarp has been completely obscured by the 
Lamp Lite subdivision residences. This makes it extremely 
difficult for the State Geologists to give an opinion on two 
very important questions: 1) Is the surface distress 
observed on the site due to motion of the actual slide mass 
along the original scarp, or is it just due to settlement and 
failure of the fill wedge placed during overlot grading as a 
part of the development? and; 2) If motion has been 
reinitiated along the main head scarp, will it continue to 
the point that lateral support behind the scarp will be 
reduced allowing a new scarp to form further to the south? 

There is some evidence of minor cracking in the asphaltic 
pavement of Santa Clara Av~nue, but no direct indication that 
this is related to the slide. 

A network of relatively deep trenches oriented north-south 
across the trend of the original scarp might provide some 
useful information regarding the resolution of the above 
questions. Water levels and safety considerations in the 



loose, granular matcrjaJ may preclude actual inspection of 
the area of critical interest, however. Therefore, 
dewatering and shoring of the trenches would be necessary. 

The results of this test may then suggest a slope 
stabilization plan. The most extensive alternative would 
consist of a drainage gallery with associated outfalls to the 
river, gradi",: ·' .·,."·~~lopme'nt, and 
the undisturbed alluvial material above and immediately south 
of the original main scarp. The State Geologist feels the 
City should develop an action plan as soon as possible. 

Objective No. 2 

Estimate the cost to purchase all privately owned residential 
units on the north side of Santa Clara Avenue and east of 
address 11!'i4. 

-
(Note: The following estimates are by the City Planning 
Department and not by a professional appraiser. Therefore, 
the City may want to have a formal appraisal completed prior 
to any action by the Council). 

There is a clear question of the highest and best use of the 
residential units, and what the property that will support as 
the highest present value. The Lamp Lite Subdivision is zoned 
residential. Although the State Geologist and the Chief 
Building Inspector both believe that all of the above 
mentioned residential properties will eventually be 
condemned, and it would be in the best interest of the City 
for these properties to be removed, for the purpose of this 
1·eport, the property must be valued under its present 
residential use. 

The houses on the north and south side of Santa Clara are 
not truly comparable. The houses on the north side are 
larger, have garages instead of carports and are generally 
a better built home. The homes on the north side of Santa 
Clara compare favorably with those in the nearby Lynwood 
Subdivision which have an average listing price of $34,000 
and an average sales price of $32,000. The available market 
data for homes on Santa Clara in Lamp Lite Subdivision is 
presented below: 

1147 Santa Clara under contract for ..... $22,000 
1153 Santa Clara active list (repo). 29,000 
1155 Santa Clara active list (repo). 22,500 
1156 Santa Clara sale, condemned prop ......... 10,000 
1165 Santa Clara active 1 ist .... ...... 29,000 
1179 Santa Clara FHA .......................... 24,500 

1 



Because of c~rrenl market conditions and the unique 
situation of the Lamp Lite houses, there is very limited data 
to analyze. In addition, there is very little demand for the 
houses on the north side of Santa Clara except for 
speculation or relocation purposes. The City would have 
little need for a park in the Lamp Lite area, since ~he Duck 
Pond Park and Orchard Mesa Jr. High fields a11d park are both 
within one-half mile of Lamp Lite Subdivision. Therefore, 
based on the available data, our estimation of the cost to 
purchase the privately owned properties is as follows: 

Address 

1156 Santa Clara 
1168 & 70 Santa Clara 
1178 Santa Clara 

Total 

Purchase 
Price 

$10,000 
50,000 
15,000 

75,000 

The total cost to the City for .obtaining all of the 
government owned lots, after the houses have been removed, 
has not been determined. There are however, several options 
available. 



Objective No. 3 

Determine the procedure necessary for the Grand Junction 
City Council to legally put a hold on all building permits 
in the Lamp Lite subdivision north of Santa Clara Aveque and 
cast of address 1154. 

The Building Inspector has already put an informal hold 
on any building permit for the previously indicated 
addresses pursuant to the Colorado State Geologists Lamp 
Lite Landslide Report. In this report the State Geologist 
stated: "We feel there is no cost effective way to allow 
long-term continued residential use of the lots north of 
Santa Clara Avenue east of address 1154." Further, both the 
Chief Building Inspector and the Colorado State Geologist 
believe that all of the above mentioned addresses will 
eventually be condemned. Thus, the temporary action taken by 
the Building Inspector and any formal action taken by the 
City Council will ensure that the situation is not made worse 
by additi~nal development. Also . that the interest of 
health, safety and welfare will have additional protection. 
The Building Inspector will formally implement the building 
permit freeze upon the written request of the City. 

Building permits may be legally- withheld under the Uniform 
Building Code, as adopted by the City of Grand Junction under 
Chapter 2, Sec. 203, Unsafe Buildings; Chapter 3, Sec. 303 
(a) Issuance and (e) Suspension or Revocation; and Sec. 307 
(f) Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy ("C.O."). These 
four sections allow building official to withhold or revoke 
a permit or C.O. where there has been an error or incorrect 
information in the original or proposed plans. That the 
houses are located on a landslide is sufficient evidence of 
errors or incorrect information. Further, the City is 
empowered under C.R.S. Sec. 24-65.1-101 (a) and (c) to 
protect the health, safety and welfare of the people and to 
protect the land and environment of the state. 

The Council may, therefore, direct the Building Inspector to 
formally freeze all building permits until the degree of risk 
is determined and any mitigating actions are decided. All 
correspoJtding planning clearances will automatically be 
frozen by the Council directive. 



Conclusions: 

LAMPLITB PARK LANDSLIDE INVESTIGATION 
SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Original landslide was rotational and existed prior to 1954. 
Sometime between 1954 and 1973 the slide area was signifi­
cantly altered by both quarrying and filling. 

2) Main scarp is buried under 15 to 20 feet of fill and the 
location could not be specifically determined. Inferred 
location is at or below foundations of the structures on the 
north side of Santa Clara. 

3) At this time just the upper portion of the slide mass is 
failing. Potentially, the weight of the upper mass could 
cause middle and lower sections to move. · 

4) Reinitiation of slide was caused by two ~ain factors: 

a) Additional weight caused by structures and fill. 

b) Lubrication of slide planes caused by increased moisture 
in the slide mass. 

5) Cost to stabilize slide with structures in place would exceed 
value of properties. 

6) Residential uses should be discontinued beyond very short 
term. 

Recommendations: 

1) Additional investigation to determine exact location of scarp 
to evaluate long-term stability of road and utilities. 

2) If determined feasible by #1, stabilized slope by dewatering 
and regrading. 

3) Discontinue long-term residential use and remove structures. 

4) If short-term residential use is continued, residences should 
be notified of dangers and monitoring systems should be in­
stalled to detect gas leaks. 
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Figure 1. Lamplfte Park location map. 
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Explaination 

Occupanc:t status No. of units 

E : empty 21 

c : condemed 2 

R : rental a 
0 occupied 33 

o/o owner occupied 21 

FS : for sale (sign) 7 

LAMP LITE 
F I L I N G N 0. 0 N E 

J 
037 o1J. 

£ 

2 digit number 

3 digit number 

4 digit number 

block@ 

parcel 4 

street address 

e 

/IWO 

II~, 

. . : . 
~ 

Owners name listed between occupancy 
status and parcel street address 

ol' 

4" 

'!lot fA 

PARK 
AMENDED 

)-·-· __ , __ 

...... -. ....... ,_ ... _ .. ,_,_ ................. ··- ..... -··-.., 
~ ....... ..... ........ 
, ............ ·--

...... . ....... ........... , . 
~ ..... ,, .. 
...... w., 
..... !!-'L.!!I.!...3. ... .............. ..... 

Homes in Slide Area 

7 HUO 
2 CHAFA 

~;s 
2 O'Mally 
13 endangered houses 

'~" O,.c.4 ... J .... " .. ~ ... ~,. 
!)~, •. 

2945-234-
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FF~ot1: 

,J i.•n Hliank<::;, F't.thl :i.e: Wor··k~tiF.~s 

C.i. t.y t·1,,:\n~~i:Jf.:'!t o ryf-C( 
t-'l<:~rc:h ~?. 19B'7 

Lamplite Park Subdivision subsidence 

Please have the planninq division with City Attorney Ashby's as­
si<::;.t·.,,~nc:f·' pr··f:>p.:JF"f:? ;," f"i:·:~por .. t on thf:.?. l~:?q,'::\1 iss-:;_ues and status o·f th.i.s 
matter. The report should include a discussion of the city's op­
tions for- recovering expenses or penalizing responsible parties. 
P.!J. dE·nv·.in<:J them c:.it.y huc.:;int::~ss or .. pn::;hibit:.:i.ng them fn::Hn doing 
h '' ""· .i. r·, •·"' •::; ·:::; .l n the c: .i.. t. 't . 

Also indicate legal actions that:. have occurred to date in 
this matter and their status. Submit this report by March 
l?t·.11 fur'· distr .. .i.bui.·.ion ti'J.i.t.h packE:.'t.<:; for .. Cciunc:.i.l 's Mar-c:h 16th 
WOf"k!:::llOp. 

c:c:: City Attorney Ashby 
Karl Metzner. Planning Director 

p-s. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: City Council Members 

FROM: City Planning Department 
City Attorney 
City/County Building Department 

i: 
I 

Granrl Junction Plnnning Depnrtment 
559 White Aven1Je. Room 60 
Gmnd Junction. Colomrlo 81 :->01-2643 
(303) 244-1648 

DATE: March 6, 1987 
L.a. ... JsJ:J~ _( 0 

Lampl i te Park Subdivision S't1bsidenoe ,_ tvi/"' j /·J. RE: 
- -~~~4~.S·~· 

The following is a report on legal ~ss~~tatus, and legal 
actions and status of Lamplite Parkr~~ as they relate to 
the City of Grand Junction (City), including options for the City 
to either recover expenses or penalize responsible parties. 

Introduction 

On March 2, 1987 Council heard the recommendation by the Growth 
and Planning Committee that $15,000 be approved for the second 
phase study by the Colorado Geological Survey (CGS). Councilman 
Bennett raised the issues of compensation to the City for its 
cost, and penalizing responsible parties, e.g. denying them the 
City's business. 

. ., Conclusion .......-=;- ;::. sw 
tJ( 

! 

3 .t c 
I r:," 

There have been two lawsuits invo ing the City; both have had 
favorable dispositions. The Cit has little risk in further suits 
a.·gainst it, particular 1 y if th ",1~ouses, located ~.n the hepd,. s~arp 
of the lands 1 ide, are~.l!:f! oved I f)-<A!Lll:UI~ &I adzlr..-f.../ j2W.i-0.iA'iv + 
}1 t(,t.t/v{4J/vt V!J.f~ i/~ . fUt ~ ./JiuL ~ ·~ ftrriTU1l{-t1Mj · 
So far, the City has not suffered any physical damage and, ~here­
fore, has no right to legal action against any party. The cost 
for the CGS surveys was voluntary and taken as a ];BS!IiOI::ptir:e mea­
sure; the courts do not compensate this type of cost. ~ 

t• f'"o+cc.f , ... 1' '""'"' s&H :,ir.tw.~t ·vf!¥ " 
Rather than prematurely penaliz~ ~nvolved parties and increas~he 
City's exposure to additional lawsuits, we .eetmmerm the City 
.t:fiitia:l;;l:: a preferred contractor list to reward those firms who 
have provided exceptional service. ~ sr . 

,, -~ J ~ J; -d:. ----· .... ~ :,!!£A-~ ;Li. · ~ ~'j;:& ;}·f. ~[~ .P,· ·tar Jkr· 
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Annexed to Grand Junction in 1973. Lamplite was submitted 
for subdivision in 1977, PD8 by Furmeister, Land and Abraham­
son. 

Geotechnical report by Lincoln-DeVore indicates houses can 
be built on site if both site and foundations are properly 
engineered. Site work is begun but never completed, since 
ParagoR &ngineering (engineer fer o1:1bdivisien, since for 
ded) iRdioated that the work was being improperly done. 

Mike Messina (no longer in Grand Junction} purchased lots in 
interest in 1982 from J & J Enterprises (which has since gone 
bankrupt} and built houses in the immediate area of the head 
scarp of the landslide. The foundations were engineered by 
Tom Beck of Beck-Shrum (has since left the area). 

Problems with ground failure affecting landscaping and foun-
dations occur in 1983. Anderegg and Smith houses are con-
demned. 

Lawsuit filed by Anderegg; suit dismissed. 

Lawsuit filed by Smith 

* City approached by Colorado Geological Survey (CGS} to see if 
assistance was required. The City, acting to protect self­
interest in Santa Clara Avenue and its utilities lying under 
the street, commissioned the study (Conclusions and Recommen­
dations Summary attached.} j + 

4 .~ .. ~ {- ""'-- fl.. c..: ty "'... co ....... f c.Jc.v .. 

* Smith lawsuit Ksettled ou·: of court due to chanqe in law. ~~ 
~ j~~..., ..... t c.~ C.o ... +i ...... d 45 "*-• t-4 ,.& ..... : ... ; ... 1 It' ...... cle~-"--h· ~~ 

~ . * Council -· ep&; huy~.,.of~JRa · ; decide / 
~tt. /c,du.~ ould leave,...p.~ob ~ ~ .... 

~ - ~-. 7 e ors and is~ ions insuran . ~f the le;.ni!r.r .. or vate ~~tc. +, ... ~ · 
0~ ill a st res1dents ov1d1ng earlV~w 1ng as part of 

l~~ sec phase of geo study and co inating available 

* 

ograms · fo., enof.S ,.,.j 0 ..,..,.~.uli>"j -+~c; ,..,,./c. 

The study by CGS to determine exact location of the original 
scarp of slide, to evaluate long-term stability of the houses 
and Santa Clara Avenue, and the potential threat to under­
ground utilities located beneath Santa Clara Avenue, is being 
considered by Council. 

b_egal Issues/Actions alld Their Status 

Regarding Anderegg v. City of Grand Junction, the suit alleged 
that Grand Junction, the builder, and the foundation engineer 
should compensate the Anderegg's for cost, including $65,000 for 
the home. The matter was dismissed by order of the court as a 
resu.lt of a motion to dismiss. The motion argued that the City 



was immune from suit based upon the Public Duty Doctrine. The 
court agreed and dismissed Anderegg's claim. It is to be noted 
that subsequent to the court's decision, the Colorado Supreme 
ourt in Leak v. Cain abrogated the Public Duty Doctrine. There 

-~·. s, there~ore, some possibility of t~e judge's deeisian beiftg 1 J 

pW, evers~ i+n'-c. th}2u;=~eC.:'4 .. ~ cioec.~\: .... -~o~'{ ~ • l ... + ... ;;+" ·e ;.;:tJ~ t"-1.J ~ . 

uJ!Y' ~~V~~egarding the Smith case, using ~Jmilar argum!.nts, the matter was 2 -';}« 
~~~J; resolved in the summer of 1986, ~ settlement, half of which came 

v_v;~ from the City and half from the ounty. The City's insurer has ' 
asked that the settlement remain confiden~~~~ J __ d£4~';.j!;~ 

. ..,-~.... ~ - ~~ ..ffJ.. ' 
There are houses in the Lamplite Subdivision which have some I ~ ~ 
damage and others which may be damaged in the future. As to the u.u. · 
Smith and Anderegg claims, Earl Rhodes, who handled the cases for 
the City, had occasion to look at the question of the City's 
exposure for approval of the subdivision and approval of building 
permits. He teels the City is not at risk for its issuance of 
building permits, since the City required the subject f~Q9ations 
be engineered and were, in fact, presented with engineer~plans. 
It is Mr. Rhodes' position that the City is not qualified to 
review the work of ~ professional engineer apd must accept the 
engineer's work unless it is on notice of some gross or obvious 
irregularity. 

In regard to subdivision approvnl, --tmere ••y-oe a: j1u•y ·fiuestlaa es 
to the cfty's taa:pensihtutyc II••e ag ht:; lss:iifleaw, the records 
show that the City has in its possession a soil:kreport from 
Lincoln-DeVore which recommends construction of dwellings on the 
slide area conditional upon engineered foundations. In this in­
stance as well, the recommendation was followed and the City 
cannot be put in the position of having to second guess a profes­
sional recommendation. 

HUD, owner of seven houses in the slide area, has reviewed the 
possibility ot legal action against the City. As a general rule, (/ 
each case must be dealt with individually to s ther there is 
a defense. It appears that the homes will be emove betore any 
additional structural damage occurs, which sea ~ ake the issue 
moot. 

Legal Actions Available to the City 

To date the City has not suftered any damage and, theretore, has 
no cause ot action. The cost incurred by the Cityp to d•M-, for 
the CGS studies,... tluntgR. tlopetn 1 J.y 12re•111pt1--e af ~amage,. is volun­
tary. The court does not compensate tor speculative damages or 
cos~voluntarily incurred. It the City is sued, it may cros~­
clafm against any ot the other available suable detendants. ~ 

Ac.-L~<~t was not pursued in the Smith case, since it was settled and .w;_ 4-.f 
~ ~ ~would not have been cost-effective~to cress g1aia. ~ 

.z;v:c;= i Ch= l~ d~ i:ic-c= z:Jn /f;Arf -~:J;.L l!h. I h t ;·t~sa ~ 

·i £;gJ ~l 
~.~ ~"' 
~~tie~-
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Without a legal determination of vu±lt in this cas~, it would be 
presumptuous ot the City to take any action which would impair an 
individual's or company's right to do business or slander their 
reputation such as by prohibiting them from doing husiness in the 

~"*C~ 
City. What the City can do, and what ~done in aaav areas, is toL 

4 f.._"! .. lt ... -1 •f' c ... f,,._,~,. i ~ 
have a preterred contractor list. In that way, tee ''1-qr rewaracc~ 
those who nave done consistent~ high quality work. In the long 
view, th.!§__~a better way to serve both the he commu-
nity• 'fhen, it--the··Ci"t-y-!!lat"fez an] "dai'Mlga. it ~:::.Ih--rt-±-a.: -I 

~ftg c~ ~ ~. ~ c...- ~ ~ ~,.-v' l'· 
~ or 4 lie 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: City Council Members 

FROM: City Planning Department 
City Attorney 
City/County Building Department 

DATE: March 12, 1987 

Grand Junction Planning Department 
559 White Avenue, Room 60 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2643 
(303) 244-1648 

RE: Lamplite Park Subdivision Landslide 

- (!) . 
The following is a report on legal issues and status, and legal 
actions and status of Lamplite Park Subd1v1sion landslide as tltey 
relate to the City of Grand Junction (City),®including options for 
the City to either recover expenses or penalize responsible par­
ties. 

Introduction 

On March 2, 1987 Council heard the recommendation by the Growth 
and Planning Committee that $15,000 be approved for the second 
phase study by the Colorado Geological Survey (CGS). Councilman 
Bennett raised the issues of compensation to the City for its 
cost, and penalizing responsible parties, e.g. denying them the 
City's business. 

Conclusion 

There have been t~o lawsuits involving the City; both haye had 
favorable disposition§. The City has little risk in further ~uit§ 
against it. particularly jf the houses, located on the head scarp 
of the landslide. are removed. because of notice provisions of the 
Governmeptal Immunity Act ~np _the ~lfde npt contin~ng. 
~ ~ ,_ ~,.,.., 1 ~· ·#n. ~~ " ~ '"('< 3- ~ 
So fkr, the Cit has suffered an h sical damage and, there-
fore, has ~ right to legal action against any party. The ~st 
for the CGS surveys was voluntary and taken as a preventative mea­
sure to protect our own self-interest; the courts do not compen­
sate this type of cost. 

~: Q L...-. IJ /001tOD .._ (Av.,... + !; 0 c...-f:tL. 

1t..Jl~~~~~~~.~~ 

cJik ~ ~ 1f- t..:.Jt.~~i ~ tL ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ "-~ ~ du-~--~, 
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,,_/ Memo to City Council Members 2 March 12, 1987 

Rather than prematurely penalize involved parties and increase the 
City's exposure to additional lawsuits, we suggest that 1L the 
Cjty is to do anything, it CQnsider a preferred contractor list to 
reward those firms who have provided exceptional service. How­
ever, even this option may create its own problems. 

History of Lamplite Subdivision 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

Annexed to Grand Junction in 1973. Lamplite was submitted 
for subdivision in 1977, PD8 by Furmeister, Land and Abraham­
son. 

Geotechnical report by Lincoln-DeVore indicates houses can 
be built on site if both site and foundations are properly 
engineered. Site work is begun but never completed. 

Mike Messina (no longer in Grand Junction) purchased lots in 
interest in 1982 from J & J Enterprises (which has since gone 
bankrupt) and built houses in the immediate area of the head 
scarp of the landslide. The foundations were engineered by 
Tom Beck of Beck-Shrum (has since left the area). 

Problems with ground failure affecting landscaping and foun­
dations occur in 1983. Anderegg and Smith houses are con­
demned. 

Lawsuit filed by Anderegg; suit dismissed. 

Lawsuit filed by Smith. 

City approached by Colorado Geological Survey (CGS} to see if 
assistance was required. The City, acting to protect self­
inte:::-est :n Sant.:;_ Clara Aue;:-me and its utilities lying under 
the street, commissioned the study (Conclusions and Recommen­
dations Summary attached.) 

Smith lawsuit against the City and County was settled out of 
court due to a change in the law. The lawsuit is continuing 
against the remaining defendants. 

The study by CGS to determine exact location of the original 
scarp of slide, to evaluate long-term stability of the houses 
and Santa Clara Avenue, and the potential threat to under­
ground utilities located beneath Santa Clara Avenue, is being 
considered by Council. 



Memo to City Council Members 3 March 12, 1987 

Legal Issues/Actions and Their Status 

Regarding Anderegg v. City of Grand Junction, the suit alleged 
that Grand Junction, the builder, and the foundation engineer 
should compensate the Anderegg's for cost, including $65,000 for 
the home. The matter was dismissed by order of the court as a 
result of a motion to dismiss. The motion argued that the City 
was immune from suit based upon the Public Duty Doctrine. The 
court agreed and dismissed Anderegg's claim. It is to be noted 
that subsequent to the court's decision, the Colorado Supreme 
Court in Leak v. Cain abrogated the Public Duty Doctrine. There 
is, therefore, some possibility of a future Lamplite Subdivision 
case having a different holding. 

Regarding the Smith case, the matter was resolved in the summer of 
1986. The matter was not simply dropped by the court like the 
Anderegg case because of the change· in the case law. A settlemen~ 
was agreed upon, half of which came from the City and half from 
the County. The City's insurer has asked that the settlement 
amount remain confidential. 

There are houses in the Lamplite Subdivision which have some 
damage and others which may be damaged in the future. As to the 
Smith and Anderegg claims, Earl Rhodes, who handled the cases for 
the City, had occasion to look at the question of the City's 
exposure for approval of the subdivision and approval of building 
permits. He feels the City is not at risk for its issuance of 
building permits, since the City required the subject foundations 
be engineered and were, in fact, presented with engineered plans. 
It is Mr. Rhodes' position that the City is not qualified to 
review the work of a professional engineer and must accept the 
engineer's work unless it is on notice of some gross or obvious 
irregularity. 

In regard to subdivision approval, the records show that the City 
has in its possession a soil report from Lincoln-DeVore which 
recommends construction of dwellings on the slide area conditional 
upon engineered foundations. In this instance as well, tne recom­
mendation was followed and the City cannot be put in the position 
of having to second guess a professional recommendation. 

HUD, owner of seven houses in the slide area, has reviewed the 
possibility of legal action against the City. As a general rule, 
each case must be dealt with individually to see whether there is 
a defense. It appears that the homes will be sold and moved 
before any additional structural damage occurs, which seems to 
make the issue moot. 



Memo to City Council Members 4 March 12, 1987 

Legal Actions Available to the City 

To date the City has not suffered any damage and, therefore, has 
no cause of action. The cost incurred by the City for the CGS 
studies is voluntary. The court does not compensate for specula­
tive damages or costs voluntarily incurred. If the City is sued, 
it may cross-claim against any of the other available suable 
defendants. However, even in a cross-claim or counter claim, the 
City would not be compensated for the cost of the study. A cross­
claim was not pursued in the Smith case since it was settled, and 
further legal action would not have been cost-effective. 

Without a legal determination of liability in this case, it would 
·be presumptuous of the Cityto take any action which would impair 
an individual's or company's right to do business or slander their 
reputation such as by prohibiting them from doing business in the 
City. What is informally done now by the City and what is done in 
other areas, is_to have a preferred contractor list. In that way, 
the City rewards those who have consistently provided high quality 
work. In the long run, this may be a better way to serve both the 
City and the community. Even this option could create significant 
administrative and legal problems when selecting and applying the 
criteria for evaluation. 

xc: Mark Achen 
Gerry Ashby 
Andy Anderson 
Jim Shanks 
Karl Metzner 



FRANK M HOCKENSMITH 
DAN G GRIFFIN 

~IRK. AIDE A 
JAMES S CASEBOLT 

RONALD W GI88S 
CATHY P HOLLINGSWORTH 

TERRY 0 SLATER 
EARL G RHODES 

YOUNGE & H'<:CKENSMITH 
PROFESSIONAl CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT lAW 

200 GRAND AVE., SUITE ,00 

p .0. oox 1768 

GRAND JUNCTION, COlORADO 81,02·1768 

JQJ.24l-2M' 

October 17, 1986 

David F. Eytcheson, Branch Manager 
Crawford & Co. 
P. o.· Box 2329 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 

RE: Insured: 
Claim Number: 
Date of Incident: 
Claimants: 
Your File No.: 

City of Grand Junction 
GJ-003-84-68 
September 12, 1984 
Rick and Brenda Smith 
312-15710 

Dear Mr. Eytcheson: 

Enclosed for your file, please find the following: 

1. Original, fully executed Release; 

2. Copy of Order for Dismissal; and, 

3. our final statement in this matter. 

OF COUNS£L 
THOMAS K. YOUNGE 

This concludes our handling of this matter, and upon receipt of 
payment of our statement, we will close our file. Thank you for 
the opportunity to be of service to you. 

EGR:sma 
Enclosures 

cc: Linda Luce 
vd'erald Ashby 

(With Enclosures) 

Very truly yours, 

YOUNGE & HOCKENSMITH 
Professional Corporation 

I .. . l 
By 

Earl G. Rhodes 



RELEASE 

The undersigned, RICK W. SMITH, BRENDA S. SMITH, and 
MESA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN, for and in consideration of the 
payment of $5,000.00, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, release J. C. MARSDEN, THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 
AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MESA COUNTY, COLORADO, 
AND THEIR OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES, PAST, PRESENT, AND FUTURE, 
for and from liability from any and all damages, injuries, 
losses, and liabilities of whatsoever kind and nature arising 
from, or in any way arising out of, any and all known and 
unknown, foreseen and unforeseen damages, injuries, losses, and 
liabilities which we may now or hereafter have, resulting 

-directly or indirectly from damages ~nd injuries arising out of 
the ownership or interest in Lot 55 in Lamplite Park, Filing No. 
1, Amended, Mesa County, Colorado, and also known as 1156 Santa 
Clara Avenue, Grand Junction, Colorado. 

We fully realize that we may have sustained or will 
sustain unknown or unforeseen damages, injuries, losses, and 
liabilities resulting directly or indirectly from this accident. 
By executing this document, .we fully intend to release everyone 
and every entity from any and a]l liability for any and all such 
unknown or unforeseen damages, injuries, losses, and liabilities 
resulting directly or indirectly from this accident. 

We state that the settlement underlying the execution 
of this document was made in contemplation not only of known 
damages, injuries, losses, and liabilities, but also in 
contemplation of the possibility that We may have sustained or 
will in the future sustain damages, injuries, losses, and 
liabilities which are presently in existence but unknown to us 
or which may not now be in existence but which may arise or 
become known in the future resulting directly or indirectly from 
the accident, and we do fully intend to release everyone and 
every entity for any and all such known or unrealized damages, 
injuries, losses, and liabilities. 

We state that we are fully informed as to the nature, 
extent, and character of our damages, injuries, losses, and 
liabilities and as to the nature, extent, severity, duration, 
and risk of complication, risk of consequences, aggravation, 
recovery, and all other known and unknown, foreseen and 
unforeseen consequences of said damages, injuries, losses, or 
liabilities. 



For the consideration stated herein, we assume the risk 
that the settlement underlying the execution of this document 
was made on the basis of mistake or mistakes, mutual or 
unilateral, including but not limited to mistakes regarding: the 
nature or extent of the underlying damages, injuries, losses, or 
liabilities; the risk of complications, and the nature or extent 
of the liabilities; the future course, effect, or consequence of 
known or unknown damages, injuries, losses, or liabilities; the 
impression that we are fully informed as to the nature, extent, 
complications, effects, or consequences of the underlying 
damages, injuries, losses, or liabilities; the extent of 
recovery or expected recovery from known and unknown damages, 
injuries, losses, or liabilities; and the possibility of mistake 
as to damages, injuries, losses, or liabilities, which are 
presently unknown or unforeseen but which we have sustained or 
will in the future sustain resu1ting,directly or indirectly from 
the accident. 

We state that we have been advised of our right to 
consult, at our expense, additional professionals of our own 
choosing, including doctors and lawyers, regarding any and all 
known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen, damages, injuries, 
losses, or liabilities of whatsoever kind and nature we may have 
or will incur resulting directly or indirectly from this 
accident. 

We warrant that no promise or inducement has been 
offered except as set forth herein and that this document was 
executed without reliance upon any statement or representation 
by the persons released to us concerning the nature or extent of 
any damages, injuries, losses, or liabilities therefor, and that 
we are legally competent to execute this document and accept 
full responsibility therefor and assume the risks of any mistake 
of fact as stated herein. 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of the 
consideration is in full accord and satisfaction of a disputed 
claim and that payment of the sums is not to be construed in any 
way as an admission of liability on the part of THE CITY OF 
GRAND JUNCTION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MESA 
COUNTY, COLORADO, THEIR OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES, but, on the 
contrary, THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF MESA COUNTY, COLORADO, THEIR OFFICIALS AND 
EMPLOYEES, specifically deny any liability on account of this 
accident or any matters related or incident thereto. It is 
further understood and agreed that all agreements and 
understandings between THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION AND THE BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MESA COUNTY, COLORADO, THEIR 
OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES, and us are embodied and expressed in 
this document and that the terms of this document are 
contractual and not mere recitals. 
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This Release is made in accordance with § 13-50.5-105, 
C.R.S. as amended. The undersigned expressly reserves the right 
to sue or continue suit against any other person or entity who 
is not a party to this agreement. 

We understand and agree that the signing of this 
document shall be forever binding upon us, our successors in 
interest, and those holding claims deriving from ours, and no 
rescission, modification, or release of us from the terms of 
this document will be made for any reason. 

We have carefully read this document and know its 
contents and have signed it freely and voluntarily. 

1
e IN WITNESS ~EREOF, we have set our hands and seals 

this ~ day of ~~~ , 1986. 

CAUTION: READ BEFORE SIGNING. 

--~ / -----·-- ----/. ;/ . · __ -_:~ZL~~~-
STATE oF Cdtfqc.\v 
COUNTY OF tt\U.v· 

) 
) ss. 
) 

RICK W. SMITH 1 

.· ·~uo 10~ 
~ .......... v· 

0 . . . ··.t'": .,: .• !l. v 

of 
~ Subscribed and sworn to before me this _;;;Z.'-'ti_._-'n11-:J/:J..~~ ~ 
-vf'l'-J~-\ , 1986, by Rick w. smith. :-.;:.:·~b-·~".r ~ 

: ... . .. =ioNflj '!,. 
WITNESS my hand and official seal. ·· ... -·>···· . .':' rif,·\; 'f• · ·· :/ 

·. >; ····ll···~ .... ·. -1t . - \.J \\...,..:,, J , •• 
··-., ...... ·.~-· .~:~,, .. •' My commission expires: 

\'{\c~v\:_ \) ,\\\nm\ 
Notary Public 

STATE OF 
ss. 

COUNTY OF 

of 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

____________ , 1986, by Brenda S~ Smith. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires: 

Notary Public 
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STATE OF COLORADO 
ss. 

COUNTY OF M E S A 

MESA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN 

ByR J,~~ 
Mesa Federal Savings and L n 
as Attorney-in-Fact for the 
Sears Mortgage Securities 
Corporation 

Witness my hand and official seal.-
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